vehicles images with other models. Figure 34 is given
below here.

Table 3: Performance attributes values.

Model Data division Training accuracy (%) Testing accuracy (%) Sensitivity Specificity Precision Recall F1 score

MRBM 60% and 40% 96 94.5 1 1 A N A N A N
0.87 0.96 0.94 0.92 0.90 0.94

precision recall f1-score Support

0

1

0.80 0.85 0.83 167

890.640.610.68

Figure 25: Report.

train
val

0 10 20
Epoch

30 40 50

Model Accuracy
0.80

0.78

0.76

0.74

Ac
cu

ra
cy

0.72

0.70

0.68
0.66

Figure 26: Testing and validation accuracy.

1.0

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.6

Lo
ss

Model Loss

train
val

0 10 20
Epoch

30 40 50

Figure 27: Training and validation loss.

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

0.0

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
False Positive Rate

Tr
ue

 P
os

iti
ve

 R
at

e

AUC = 0.98

Receiver Operating Characteristic

Figure 28: Receiver operating characteristic.

0

1

Tr
ue

 la
be

l

0 1
Predicted label

Confusion Matrix

133

149

17

28

140

120

100

60

40

20

80

Figure 29: Confusion Matrix_Ctscan.

Security and Communication Networks 15

Table 4: Performance attributes values.

Model Data division Training accuracy (%) Testing accuracy (%) Sensitivity Specificity Precision Recall F1 score

MRBM 50% and 50% 80 78.5 1 1 A N A N A N
0.68 0.80 0.61 0.85 0.64 0.83

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

MRBM ANN SVM RBM

98%
90% 89% 91%

Figure 30: Comparison with other techniques.

MRBM
DBN

70%

80%

90%

100%
98%

85%

MRBM
DBN

Figure 31: Comparison with other models.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

TP

FP

Comparison of MRBM with other Models for
70%-30% Ratio

MRBM
RBM

ANN
SVM

Figure 32: Comparison of MRBM performance with other models
for Experiment 1 (70%:30% data set division ratio).

0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9

1

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

TP

FP

Comparison of MRBM with other Models for
60%-40% Ratio

MRBM

RBM

ANN

SVM

Figure 33: Comparison of MRBM performance with other models
for Experiment 2 (60%:40% data set division ratio).

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

TP

FP

Comparison of MRBM with other Models for
50%-50% Ratio

MRBM
RBM

ANN
SVM

Figure 34: Comparison of MRBM performance with other models
for Experiment 3 (50%:50% data set division ratio).

16 Security and Communication Networks

7. Conclusion

0e goal of this work was to provide an analysis on
accelerated weights and the adjustment coefficient pa-
rameter to increase the accuracy of classification of the
MRBM training algorithm. We are following overfitting
and underfitting issues, and modified RBM was used in-
stead of conventional RBM. Multiple types of accidents
have been identified in a variety of vehicles. Overfitting is a